



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MATTERPORT, INC., and )  
MATTERPORT OPERATING, LLC, )  
Defendants Below/Appellants, ) No. 43, 2022  
v. ) Case Below: Court of Chancery of  
WILLIAM J. BROWN, ) the State of Delaware  
Plaintiff Below/Appellee. ) C.A. No. 2021-0595-LWW

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Michele Johnson  
Kristin Murphy  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
650 Town Center Dr.  
Costa Mesa, California 92626

Colleen Smith  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
12670 High Bluff  
San Diego, California 92130

Robert L. Burns (#5314)  
Daniel E. Kaprow (#6295)  
Kyle H. Lachmund (#6842)  
Melissa A. Lagoumis (#6845)  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellants Matterport, Inc. and Matterport Operating, LLC*

Dated: March 29, 2022

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Parties .....	7
B.    De-SPAC Transactions and Stockholder Lockups.....	7
C.    Matterport Negotiates a de-SPAC that Includes a Bylaw Lockup.....	9
D.    Brown Seeks to Enjoin the Transfer Restrictions Under Section 202.....	12
E.    After Closing, Legacy Matterport Stockholders Can Submit LOTs to Claim their Matterport Shares.....	12
F.    Brown Demands Appraisal While Continuing to Assert His Section 202 Claim.....	13
G.    Brown Manufactures the Lockup Shares Claim.....	13
H.    The Trial Court Releases Brown from the Transfer Restrictions.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONSTRUED THE DEFINITION OF “LOCKUP SHARES”.....	17
A.    Question Presented.....	17
B.    Standard of Review.....	17
C.    Merits Argument.....	17

1.	The Transfer Restrictions Unambiguously Apply to Brown's Matterport Shares Issued as Consideration in the Business Combination.....	19
2.	The Trial Court's Reading of the Plain Language Was Flawed. ....	24
3.	Alternatively, the Meaning of Lockup Shares Is Ambiguous, and Extrinsic Evidence Refutes the Trial Court's Interpretation.....	30
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING BROWN TO ASSERT HIS LOCKUP SHARES CLAIM .....	34
A.	Question Presented. ....	34
B.	Standard of Review.....	34
C.	Merits Argument.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	38

Exhibit A: Memorandum Opinion, dated January 10, 2022

Exhibit B: Order and Partial Final Judgment, dated January 12, 2022

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Hayes,</i> 106 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2013).....	18
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc.,</i> 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	17, 31, 32, 33
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.,</i> 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020).....	18
<i>Bush v. Hillman Land Co.,</i> 2 A.2d 133 (Del. Ch. 1938) .....	24
<i>Centaur P'rs IV v. Nat'l Intergroup, Inc.,</i> 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	17
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.,</i> 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	18, 23
<i>Comerica Bank v. Glob. Payments Direct, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 3567610 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2014) .....	22
<i>Cox Commc'ns, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.,</i> __ A.3d __, 2022 WL 619700 (Del. Mar. 3, 2022).....	18
<i>Dolan v. Altice USA, Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 2711280 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019) .....	30
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Fla. Evergreen Foliage,</i> 744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999).....	37
<i>Foley v. New World Life Ins. Co.,</i> 52 P.2d 1264 (Wash. 1936) .....	27
<i>Hoey v. Hawkins,</i> 332 A.2d 403 (Del. 1975).....	37

<i>HOMF II Inv. Corp. v. Altenberg</i> , 2020 WL 2529806 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2020), aff'd, 263 A.3d 1013 (Del. 2021) (TABLE) .....	35, 36
<i>Kallop v. McAllister</i> , 678 A.2d 526 (Del. 1996).....	25
<i>Klein v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 94 A.2d 385 (Del. 1952).....	34
<i>KT4 P'rs LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019).....	34
<i>Manti Hldgs., LLC .v Authentix Acq. Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021).....	18
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 357675 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	35
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	28
<i>Realty Enters., LLC v. Patterson-Woods &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , 11 A.3d 228, 2010 WL 5093906 (Del. Dec. 13, 2010) (ORDER).....	37
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	20
<i>Roam-Tel P'rs v. AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Ops. Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5276991 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2010) .....	21, 25, 26
<i>Rosenthal v. Burry Biscuit Corp.</i> , 60 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 1948) .....	24, 25
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	20
<i>State v. Bitz</i> , 404 P.2d 628 (Idaho 1965) .....	27
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	30

<i>Sussex Cty. Dep’t of Elections v. Sussex Cty. Republican Comm.,</i> 58 A.3d 418 (Del. 2013).....	30
<i>Symbiont.io, Inc. v. Ipreo Hldgs, Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 3575709 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2021).....	27
<i>Verition P’rs Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.,</i> 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019).....	36
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals,</i> 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019).....	28
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.,</i> 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016).....	17
<i>Wilm. Amusement Co. v. Pac. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 21 A.2d 194 (Del. Super. 1941) .....	28
<i>Zokari v. Gates,</i> 561 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
8 Del. C. § 202.....	23, 27
8 Del. C. § 219(c) .....	24
8 Del. C. § 262(a) .....	25
8 Del. C. § 262(e) .....	14
Ct. Ch. R. 15(a).....	14
Ct. Ch. R. 15(b) .....	35
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Immediately</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/immediately">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/immediately</a> (last visited March 29, 2022) .....	27
